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				Introduction

				Whether you’re taking a French class in high school or college, this handy reference book can help you recall vocabulary, verb conjugation, crucial differences between French and English, and much more. If the idea of snuggling up with your textbook in advance of a big exam makes you queasy, take heart: This book is a focused, straightforward review of the key material covered in introductory French courses. French Essentials For Dummies can help you reach your goals painlessly and effortlessly as you enhance your French language skills.

				French Essentials For Dummies provides you with all the basic grammar you need to know to understand the language and to communicate it clearly. With the help of this book, you’ll find it a snap to have a conversation about topics other than your name and the weather. And that’s quite an achievement!

				About This Book

				We designed this book to be as accessible as possible. Each self-contained chapter presents a different topic that allows you to master essential French skills. We cover just the basics of each topic so you can get a quick refresher of what you’ve learned in your coursework. Plus, we include plenty of examples to reinforce the rules so that you’re exposed to colloquial, everyday, correct French that native speakers expect to hear from someone using their language.

				Conventions Used in This Book

				To make this book as easy to use as possible, we use two important conventions throughout:

				[image: check.png] French words and sentences, as well as endings we want to highlight, are set in boldface to make them stand out.

				[image: check.png] English equivalents, set in italic, follow the French examples.

				Foolish Assumptions

				We wrote this book with the following assumptions in mind:

				[image: check.png] You’ve taken — or are taking — an introductory French class either at the high school or college level.

				[image: check.png]  You want to review what you’ve already learned so you can pass a test for your course or excel on a college placement exam.

				[image: check.png] You want a thorough book but one that isn’t so advanced that you get bogged down by the rules. We try to explain French grammar as simply as possible without using too many technical terms.

				[image: check.png] You use French at work or school and want to improve your writing or speaking skills. Maybe a family member or significant other is studying French and you want to help (even though you haven’t looked at a verb conjugation for years). Or you’re planning a trip to France or another French-speaking country and want to put your French into practice.

				Icons Used in This Book

				Like all For Dummies books, this one uses icons to indicate certain kinds of content. You can see them in the left-hand column throughout the book. Here’s what they mean:

				[image: remember.eps] The Remember icon points out important concepts that you need to store in the back of your mind because you’ll use them quite regularly.

				[image: tip.eps] We use Tip icons to give you time-saving information that makes your studies quick and effective.

				[image: differences.eps] This icon points out certain differences between English and French that you may find confusing. To learn how French constructions differ from those in English, consult these icons.

				Where to Go from Here

				French Essentials For Dummies is organized to let you read only what you want to read. Each chapter stands on its own and doesn’t require that you complete any of the other chapters in the book. This setup saves you a lot of time if you’ve mastered certain topics but feel a bit insecure about others. Take a look at the table of contents or index, pick a topic, and go! Or you may want to proceed methodically by starting at the very beginning. It’s up to you!

				Go ahead! Jump right in and get your feet wet. If you don’t know where to begin, take time to look at the table of contents and choose the topic that seems to best fit your abilities and needs. If you’re timid because you feel that your background hasn’t prepared you enough, you can start at the very beginning and work your way through the book.

				No matter how you choose to read French Essentials For Dummies, we’re confident that it can help you improve your French writing and speaking skills. Of course, you shouldn’t let your practice end here. Write to a French pen pal, visit French websites and message boards, rent foreign flicks from the library, attempt conversations with your French-speaking friends, or try to translate song lyrics into French while you’re stuck in traffic. And when you have a grammar question, come back here and look it up. Pretty soon, the thoughts running through your head may take on a decidedly French flair. Bonne chance! (Good luck!)
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				Chapter 1

				Getting Down to Basics

				In This Chapter

				[image: arrow] Counting with cardinal and ordinal numbers

				[image: arrow] Expressing dates

				[image: arrow] Telling time

				[image: arrow] Reviewing parts of speech

				Being able to use cardinal and ordinal numbers and recognizing parts of speech are essential French skills. Knowing these basics will help you perfect your oral and written French.

				Using Numbers

				Numbers are one of the most basic and useful parts of language. In addition to simple counting, you need cardinal numbers for communicating dates, time, prices, phone numbers, addresses, and so much more. You use ordinal numbers to express the number of a floor or the order of a person in a race or competition.

				Counting with cardinal numbers

				Cardinal numbers are for counting, and the low numbers are easy. You may already know them backwards and forwards, but if not, all you need to do is memorize them. The higher numbers get a bit more complicated. Check out the following list of French numbers from 0 to 1 billion.

				0 zéro 71 soixante et onze

				1 un(e) 72 soixante-douze

				2 deux 73 soixante-treize

				3 trois 74 soixante-quatorze

				4 quatre 75 soixante-quinze

				5 cinq 76 soixante-seize

				6 six 77 soixante-dix-sept

				7 sept 78 soixante-dix-huit

				8 huit 79 soixante-dix-neuf

				9 neuf 80 quatre-vingts

				10 dix 81 quatre-vingt-un

				11 onze 89 quatre-vingt-neuf

				12 douze 90 quatre-vingt-dix

				13 treize 91 quatre-vingt-onze

				14 quatorze 92 quatre-vingt-douze

				15 quinze 93 quatre-vingt-treize

				16 seize 94 quatre-vingt-quatorze

				17 dix-sept 95 quatre-vingt-quinze

				18 dix-huit 96 quatre-vingt-seize

				19 dix-neuf 97 quatre-vingt-dix-sept

				20 vingt 98 quatre-vingt-dix-huit

				21 vingt et un 99 quatre-vingt-dix-neuf

				22 vingt-deux 100 cent

				30 trente 101 cent un

				31 trente et un 200 deux cents

				33 trente-trois 201 deux cent un

				40 quarante 320 trois cent vingt

				41 quarante et un 1,000 mille

				45 quarante-cinq 1,001 mille un

				70 soixante-dix

				50 cinquante 1,100 mille cent/onze cents

				51 cinquante et un 2,000 deux mille

				56 cinquante-six 100,000 cent mille

				60 soixante 1,000,000 un million

				61 soixante et un 2,000,000 deux millions

				68 soixante-huit 1 billion un milliard

				Note the following about cardinal numbers:

				[image: check.png] The conjunction et (and) is used only for the numbers 21, 31, 41, 51, 61, and 71. For all other compound numbers through 99, use a hyphen. Un becomes une before a feminine noun.

				trente et un hommes (31 men)

				trente et une femmes (31 women)

				[image: check.png] Quatre-vingts and the plural cents drop the –s before another number but not before another noun.

				quatre-vingt-trois (deux cent trois) pages (83 [203] pages)

				 but

				quatre-vingts (deux cents) pages (80 [200] pages)

				[image: check.png] The indefinite article un/une does not precede cent and mille. Million, milliard (billion), and billion (trillion) are nouns. They are preceded by un (or another number) and are followed by de before another noun.

				Cent (mille) planètes (100 [1,000] planets)

				Un million de planètes (1,000,000 planets)

				Deux milliards de dollars (2 billion dollars)

				[image: check.png] Mille does not change in the plural.

				Six mille étoiles (6,000 stars)

				[image: check.png] Mille is often written as mil in dates.

				Il est né en deux mil douze. (He was born in 2012.)

				[image: tip.eps] With numerals and decimals, French uses commas where English uses periods, and vice versa.

				
					
						
								
								English

							
								
								French

							
						

						
								
								6,000

							
								
								6.000

							
						

						
								
								0.75

							
								
								0,75

							
						

						
								
								$14.99

							
								
								$14,99

							
						

					
				

				Expressing ordinal numbers

				You use ordinal numbers — those used to express numbers in a series — far less frequently than cardinal numbers, but they still have some very important applications in everyday life. Table 1-1 presents the French ordinal numbers.

				
				[image: 9781118071755-tb0101.jpg]

				The following list outlines what you must remember when using ordinal numbers in French.

				[image: check.png] [image: tip.eps] Second(e) usually replaces deuxième in a series that does not go beyond two.

				son deuxième livre (his second book – there are more than two)

				son second livre (his second book – he wrote only two)

				[image: check.png] Premier and second are the only ordinal numbers to have a feminine form: première and seconde, respectively.

				le premier garçon (the first boy)

				la première fille (the first girl)

				la seconde pièce (the second play)

				le second acte (the second act)

				[image: check.png] Except for premier and second, ordinal numbers are formed by adding –ième to the cardinal numbers. Silent e is dropped: quatrième.

				[image: check.png] Note the u added to cinquième and the f that changes to v in neuvième.

				Setting the Date

				Knowing French calendar words and how to say what day it is makes it easier for you to make appointments, break dates, and plan outings.

				Naming the days of the week

				The days of the week end in -di, except for Sunday, which begins with those two letters.

				[image: differences.eps] In French, the week starts on Monday, not Sunday, and you don’t capitalize the names of days. Here are les jours de la semaine (the days of the week):

				[image: check.png] lundi (Monday)

				[image: check.png] mardi (Tuesday)

				[image: check.png] mercredi (Wednesday)

				[image: check.png] jeudi (Thursday)

				[image: check.png] vendredi (Friday)

				[image: check.png] samedi (Saturday)

				[image: check.png] dimanche (Sunday)

				If you want to know what day of the week it is, ask Quel jour sommes-nous? or Quel jour est-ce? You can answer such a question with any of the following phrases followed by the day of the week: Nous sommes, On est, or C’est.

				C’est mardi. (It’s Tuesday.)

				To say that something happens on a certain day, you just use that day with no preposition or article.

				Je vais à la banque lundi. (I am going to the bank on Monday.)

				To say that something generally happens on a certain day, you use the definite article.

				Je vais à la banque le vendredi. (I go to the bank on Fridays.)

				Here are some other useful words related to days and weeks:

				[image: check.png] hier (yesterday)

				[image: check.png] aujourd’hui (today)

				[image: check.png] demain (tomorrow)

				[image: check.png] la semaine dernière (passée) (last week)

				[image: check.png] cette semaine (this week)

				[image: check.png] la semaine prochaine (next week)

				Using the months of the year

				You need to know the names of the months in French when writing a letter or making a date. This list shows you the months of the year, which, like the days of the week, aren’t capitalized.

				[image: check.png] janvier (January)

				[image: check.png] février (February)

				[image: check.png] mars (March)

				[image: check.png] avril (April)

				[image: check.png] mai (May)

				[image: check.png] juin (June)

				[image: check.png] juillet (July)

				[image: check.png] août (August)

				[image: check.png] septembre (September)

				[image: check.png] octobre (October)

				[image: check.png] novembre (November)

				[image: check.png] décembre (December)

				To say that something happened or will happen in a given month, use the preposition en.

				J’ai acheté ma voiture en juin. (I bought my car in June.)

				Giving the date

				Every event takes place on a particular date. So if you want to invite or if you are invited, you need to know how to express the date. The first thing to know is the question:

				Quelle est la date (d’aujourd’hui)? (What’s the date [today]?)

				To answer, you can say Nous sommes, On est, or C’est followed by le + cardinal number + month + year (optional). Notice that the day comes before the month and its number has to be preceded by the definite article le. For example:

				C’est (lundi) le 3 [trois] mai. (It’s [Monday] May 3.)

				On est le 22 [vingt-deux] février 2010 [deux mil dix]. (It’s February 22, 2010.)

				[image: differences.eps] Use a cardinal number to say the date in French except when you’re talking about the first day of the month. For that you use premier.

				C’est le 1er [premier] décembre. (It’s December 1st.)

				[image: differences.eps] In French, when dates are written as numbers, they follow the sequence day/month/year, which may prove confusing to English speakers — especially for dates below the 12th of the month. You write February 9th as 2/9 in English, but in French it’s 9/2.

				Telling Time

				When writing and speaking French, knowing and telling the time is an important concept to master especially when you have an appointment or a train to catch. The first thing you need to know is how to ask what time it is: Quelle heure est-il? The response may be one of the following:

				Il est midi (minuit). (It’s noon [midnight].)

				Il est . . . heure(s). (It’s . . . o’clock.) (use heure only for 1 o’clock)

				[image: differences.eps] In France, the 24-hour system is used in public announcements and timetables. So the morning hours are 1 to 12, and the afternoon and evening hours (expressed in full numbers) are 13 to 24. To convert back to a 12-hour clock, subtract 12 from any time greater than 12.

				To express the time after the hour (but before half past the hour), the number of minutes is added. To express the time for the second half of the hour, the number of minutes is subtracted from the next hour. Use et (and) only with quart et demi(e). You can also express time numerically (as shown in the third example here).

				Il est une heure et demie. (It’s 1:30.)

				Il est cinq heures moins vingt. (It’s 4:40.)

				Il est quatre heures quarante. (It’s 4:40.)

				If you want to ask at what time an event is taking place, use à quelle heure.

				À quelle heure est la téléconférence? ([At] What time is the conference call?)

				To answer, you just start with that event and add à and the time.

				La téléconférence est à midi. (The conference call is at noon.)

				The following chart shows how to express time after and before the hour.

				
					
						
								
								Time

							
								
								French

							
						

						
								
								1:00

							
								
								une heure

							
						

						
								
								2:05

							
								
								deux heures cinq

							
						

						
								
								3:10

							
								
								trois heures dix

							
						

						
								
								4:15

							
								
								quatre heures et quart

							
						

						
								
								5:20

							
								
								cinq heures vingt

							
						

						
								
								6:25

							
								
								six heures vingt-cinq

							
						

						
								
								7:30

							
								
								sept heures et demie

							
						

						
								
								7:35

							
								
								huit heures moins vingt-cinq or

							
						

						
								
							
								
								sept heures trente-cinq

							
						

						
								
								8:40

							
								
								neuf heures moins vingt or

							
						

						
								
							
								
								huit heures quarante

							
						

						
								
								9:45

							
								
								dix heures moins le quart or

							
						

						
								
							
								
								neuf heures quarante-cinq

							
						

						
								
								10:50

							
								
								onze heures moins dix or

							
						

						
								
							
								
								dix heures cinquante

							
						

						
								
								10:55

							
								
								onze heures moins cinq or

							
						

						
								
							
								
								dix heures cinquante-cinq

							
						

						
								
								noon

							
								
								midi

							
						

						
								
								midnight

							
								
								minuit

							
						

					
				

				[image: remember.eps] To express half past noon or midnight, use demi.

				Il est midi (minuit) et demi. (It’s half past noon [midnight].)

				Demie is used to express half past with all other times.

				Il est trois heures et demie. (It’s 3:30.)

				[image: tip.eps] In French, an h (short for heures) is used where English uses a colon.

				14h00 (2:00 p.m.)

				8h30 (8:30 a.m.)

				Reviewing the Parts of Speech

				Language is made up of parts of speech — nouns, verbs, adjectives, and so on. Each of these building blocks has its own function and rules, and understanding them is key to using them correctly, particularly with a foreign language. If you don’t know the difference between the parts of speech in English, you probably won’t understand them in French, either.

				Identifying things with nouns and articles

				Nouns are people, places, things, and ideas. They’re the concrete and abstract things in your sentences, the who and the what that are doing something or having something done to them. Take a look at the example:

				Marie veut vraiment visiter les musées célèbres. (Marie really wants to visit the famous museums.)

				[image: differences.eps] Unlike English nouns, all French nouns have a gender (masculine or feminine) and a number (singular or plural). All words you use to qualify or describe a noun must agree with the noun with respect to gender. We discuss this subject in more detail in Chapter 2.

				An article is a very particular part of speech. You can use it only with a noun. French has three kinds of articles:

				[image: check.png] Definite articles: le, la, l’, les (the)

				[image: check.png] Indefinite articles: un, une (a/an), des (some)

				[image: check.png] Partitive articles: du, de la, de l’, des (some)

				Replacing with pronouns

				Pronouns are easy to understand; they replace nouns. That is, pronouns also refer to people, places, things, and ideas, but they let you avoid repeating the same words over and over. The following list outlines the pronouns we discuss in this book.

				[image: check.png] Subject pronouns (see Chapter 3) are followed by the verb expressing the main action in the sentence (I, you, he, she, it, we, they).

				Tu es sympathique. (You are nice.)

				[image: check.png] Interrogative pronouns (see Chapter 6) ask a question (who, which, what, and so on).

				Qui est-ce? (Who is that?)

				[image: check.png] Direct object pronouns (see Chapter 2) replace direct object nouns; they answer who or what the subject is acting upon. The direct object pronouns are me, te, le, la, nous, vous, and les.

				Il te voit. (He sees you.)

				[image: check.png] Indirect object pronouns (see Chapter 2) replace indirect object nouns; they explain to or for whom something is done. They include me, te, lui, nous, vous, and leur.

				Il lui a écrit. (He wrote to her.)

				[image: check.png] Adverbial pronouns (see Chapter 2) y and en have various applications that are explained in more detail in Chapter 2.

				[image: check.png] Reflexive pronouns (see Chapter 3) show that the subject is acting upon itself (me, te, se, nous, and vous).

				Elle se regarde dans le miroir. (She is looking at herself in the mirror.)

				[image: check.png] Prepositional pronouns, also used as stress pronouns (see Chapter 5), are used after prepositions: moi, toi, lui, elle, nous, vous, eux, and elles.

				Ils vont au cinéma sans moi. (They’re going to the movies without me.)

				Moving along with verbs

				A verb is a part of speech that shows an action or a state of being. In French, as in English, verbs change from their infinitive form (in other words, they’re conjugated) as follows:

				[image: check.png] To agree with the person performing the action (I, you, he, she, it, we, they).

				[image: check.png] To indicate the time when the action was performed (past, present, future).

				[image: check.png] To indicate the mood (subjunctive, imperative, conditional, indicative) of the action.

				French verbs are classified by how they’re conjugated:

				[image: check.png] Regular verbs: -er verbs, -ir verbs, and -re verbs

				[image: check.png] Spelling-change verbs

				[image: check.png] Irregular verbs

				[image: check.png] Reflexive verbs

				[image: remember.eps] The infinitive of the verb is its “raw” form — its “to” form before it’s conjugated: danser (to dance), finir (to finish), répondre (to answer). Regular infinitives in French have three different endings, and you conjugate them according to these endings (-er, -ir, and -re). We give you lots more information about verbs in Chapters 3, 7, 8, and 9.

				Modifying with adjectives

				Adjectives may be flowery words that describe nouns.

				Je veux vraiment aller en France et visiter les musées célèbres. (I really want to go to France and visit the famous museums.)

				But adjectives are not only descriptive; they come in many other useful varieties:

				[image: check.png] Demonstrative adjectives: ce, cet, cette (this, that), ces (these, those)

				[image: check.png] Interrogative adjectives: quel, quelle, quels, quelles (which)

				[image: check.png] Possessive adjectives: mon (my), ton (your), son (his/her/its)

				[image: differences.eps] Unlike English adjectives, French adjectives have masculine, feminine, singular, and plural forms so that they can agree with nouns. (Chapter 4 tells you lots of other interesting details about adjectives.)

				Qualifying with adverbs

				Adverbs modify verbs, adjectives, and other adverbs. In the example sentence, really modifies the verb want.

				Je veux vraiment aller en France et visiter les musées célèbres. (I really want to go to France and visit the famous museums.)

				English adverbs often end in -ly and indicate how the action of a verb is occurring: happily, quickly, rudely. Most of these words are adverbs of manner. The other kinds of adverbs are

				[image: check.png] Adverbs of frequency: jamais (never), souvent (often)

				[image: check.png] Adverbs of place: ici (here), partout (everywhere)

				[image: check.png] Adverbs of quantity: beaucoup de (a lot), peu de (few)

				[image: check.png] Adverbs of time: avant (before), demain (tomorrow)

				[image: check.png] Interrogative adverbs: quand (when), où (where)

				Read Chapter 4 thoroughly to understand more about French adverbs.

				Connecting with prepositions

				A preposition is the part of speech you put in front of a noun or pronoun to show the relationship between that word and another word or phrase. Prepositions tell you how verbs and nouns fit together. Prepositions may be one word (to, at, about) or part of a group of words (next to, in front of, on top of).

				Je veux vraiment aller en France et visiter les musées célèbres. (I really want to go to France and visit the famous museums.)

				Prepositions are not like a list of vocabulary that you can just memorize. Instead, they’re grammatical terms with various functions that you have to study and practice. Chapter 5 explains all about prepositions.

			

		

	
		
			
				Chapter 2

				Narrowing the Gender Gap

				In This Chapter

				[image: arrow] Getting specific with definite articles

				[image: arrow] Being general with indefinite articles

				[image: arrow] Describing with adjectives

				[image: arrow] Choosing a gender

				[image: arrow] Expressing possession

				[image: arrow] Using object pronouns

				In French, all nouns have a gender, which makes more of a difference than you can possibly imagine. A noun’s gender determines which form of articles, adjectives, pronouns, and sometimes past participles you have to use, so knowing the gender is vital to speaking and writing French.

				In this chapter, we help you to correctly mark the gender of a noun by using definite articles (which express the), indefinite articles (which express a, an, or some), demonstrative adjectives (which express this, that, these, or those), or partitive articles (which express some or part of a thing). You can read up on two different ways to show possession of things, how to replace direct and indirect object nouns with their respective pronouns, and how to use the adverbial pronouns y and en.

				Specifying with Definite Articles

				Definite articles indicate that the noun they’re presenting is specific. In English, the definite article is the. French definite articles tell you that the noun is masculine or feminine, singular or plural.

				Distinguishing the definite articles

				French features three distinct definite articles that usually correspond to the in English.

				The following table lists the French definite articles. Note that if the noun is plural, the article is les, no matter what gender the noun is.

				
					
						
								
							
								
								Masculine

							
								
								Feminine

							
						

						
								
								Singular

							
								
								le (l’)

							
								
								la (l’)

							
						

						
								
								Plural

							
								
								les

							
								
								les

							
						

					
				

				Le livre est intéressant. (The book is interesting.)

				You use the French definite article to talk about the general sense of a noun. Note that in the example that follows, the definite article is not used in English.

				J’aime le chocolat. (I like chocolate.)

				[image: remember.eps] If a singular noun begins with a vowel or mute h, the definite article le or la contracts to l’:

				l’ami (the friend)

				l’eau (the water)

				l’homme (the man)

				Using definite articles

				You may come across many instances in French where you use the definite article even though you may or may not use it in English. The rules in the following list show how you use the definite articles in French:

				[image: check.png] With nouns in a general or abstract sense:

				L’amour est divin. (Love is divine.)

				J’aime le vin blanc. (I like white wine.)

				[image: check.png] With names of languages (except after the verb parler and after the prepositions de and en):

				J’aime le français. (I like French.)

				Où est mon livre de français? (Where’s my French book?)

				Écris-moi en français. (Write to me in French.)

				[image: check.png] With parts of the body (when the possessor is clear) in place of the possessive adjective:

				Je me lave les cheveux. (I wash my hair.)

				[image: check.png] With titles and ranks when you aren’t addressing the person:

				Le docteur Caron est prêt. (Doctor Caron is ready.)

				 but

				Bonjour, Docteur Caron. (Hello, Doctor Caron.)

				[image: check.png] With last names:

				Les Ricard habitent Paris. (The Ricards live in Paris.)

				[image: check.png] With days of the week in a plural sense:

				Je ne travaille pas le samedi. (I don’t work on Sundays.)

				[image: check.png] With dates:

				C’est le cinq mai. (It’s May 5th.)

				[image: check.png] With the names of many geographical locations, except after the preposition en:

				La France est belle. (France is beautiful.)

				but

				Nous allons en France. (We are going to France.)

				Contracting with definite articles

				The preposition à can mean to, in, or at. When the preposition à is followed by a definite article, a contraction may have to be made. Table 2-1 explains two contractions: à + le and à + les.

				
				[image: 9781118071755-tb0201.jpg]

				Generalizing with Indefinite Articles

				An indefinite article, which usually expresses the English words a, an, or some, refers to persons or objects not specifically identified (such as “a boy” or “some books”). Just as with definite articles, indefinite articles can tell you whether a noun is masculine or feminine and singular or plural.

				Three French indefinite articles correspond to a, an, and one in the singular and to some in the plural. The following table presents these articles.

				
					
						
								
							
								
								Masculine

							
								
								Feminine

							
						

						
								
								Singular

							
								
								un

							
								
								une

							
						

						
								
								Plural

							
								
								des

							
								
								des

							
						

					
				

				Here are some examples of the indefinite articles in action:

				Elle a acheté un manteau. (She bought an overcoat.)

				C’est une belle femme. (She is a very beautiful woman.)

				Il me faut des crayons. (I need some pencils.)

				[image: tip.eps] Although “some” may be implicit in English, in French the indefinite article des must always be used:

				J’ai des amis qui parlent français. (I have [some] friends who speak French.)

				[image: remember.eps] As with definite articles, the indefinite article precedes the noun it modifies and agrees with that noun in number and gender.

				When you negate a sentence with an indefinite article, the article changes to de (d’ before a vowel), meaning (not) any.

				J’ai des questions. (I have some questions.)

				Je n’ai pas de questions. (I don’t have any questions.)

				Il n’y a pas d’excuse. (There’s no excuse.)

				See Chapter 6 for more information about negation.

				Understanding the Partitive

				The partitive, which does not exist in English, expresses part of a whole and may be translated as some or any in English. The partitive is generally formed by combining de + the definite article as shown in the chart below.

				
					
						
								
								Partitive

							
								
								Used before:

							
						

						
								
								du (de + le)

							
								
								Masculine singular nouns beginning with consonant

							
						

						
								
								de la

							
								
								Feminine singular nouns beginning with a consonant

							
						

						
								
								de l’

							
								
								Any singular noun beginning with a vowel

							
						

						
								
								des (de + les)

							
								
								All plural nouns

							
						

					
				

				Here are some examples using the partitive:

				Il prend du café. (He drinks coffee.)

				Manges-tu de la viande? (Do you eat meat?)

				Avez-vous de l’argent? (Do you have any money?)

				Je vais boire du lait. (I’m going to drink some milk.)

				[image: tip.eps] Although implicit in English, the partitive may not be omitted in French. In fact, it is repeated before each noun:

				Veux-tu du jus ou de l’eau? (Do you want juice or water?)

				In a negative sentence, the partitive is expressed by de without the definite article when it precedes the direct object of the verb or follows the expression il n’y a pas (there isn’t/aren’t):

				Elle n’a pas de chance. (She doesn’t have any luck.)

				Il n’y a pas de problème. (There isn’t a problem.)

				With adverbs and nouns of quantity, and with expressions with de, de alone is used:

				Elle a beaucoup d’amis. (She has a lot of friends.)

				Je peux me passer de chocolat. (I can do without chocolate.)

				The partitive is used to express some or a part of a whole, and the definite article is used with nouns in a general sense (to express an entire amount). Compare the following:

				J’ai acheté du chocolat. (I bought some chocolate.)

				J’ai acheté le chocolat. (I bought the chocolate.)

				Je veux du gâteau. (I want some cake.)

				Je veux le gâteau. (I want the cake.)

				Using Demonstrative Adjectives

				You use demonstrative adjectives when you want to talk about specific entities, such as this, that, these, or those. Demonstrative adjectives are used with nouns. The demonstrative adjective goes in front of a noun to indicate that you’re referring to this or that particular noun. Like other French adjectives, demonstrative adjectives have different forms depending on the gender and number of the noun they precede. In addition, you use a special form with masculine singular nouns that begin with a vowel or mute h — see Table 2-2.

				
				[image: 9781118071755-tb0202.jpg]

				Check out these examples:

				Masculine: Ce livre est intéressant. (This/That book is interesting.)

				Masculine + vowel: Qui a écrit cet article? (Who wrote this/that article?)

				Masculine + mute: Cet homme est grand. (This/That man is tall.)

				Feminine: Cette maison est bleue. (This/That house is blue.)

				Ce, cet, and cette can all mean this or that — French doesn’t have separate words to make this distinction. You can usually tell by context, but if not, you can add the suffixes -ci (here) and -là (there) to the end of the noun:

				Ce livre-ci est intéressant. (This book [here] is interesting.)

				Ce livre-là est stupide. (That book [there] is stupid.)

				The plural demonstrative adjective ces can mean these or those; again, you can use -ci and -là to clarify, if necessary:

				Ces maisons sont vertes. (These/Those houses are green.)

				Ces maisons-ci sont grises. (These houses [here] are gray.)

				Ces maisons-là sont jaunes. (Those houses [there] are yellow.)

				[image: remember.eps] French has only one plural demonstrative adjective. You use ces for all plurals: masculine, masculine + vowel/mute h, and feminine.

				Taking the Guesswork out of Gender

				French nouns are either masculine or feminine. Nouns that refer to males are always masculine, and nouns that refer to females are feminine, no matter their endings. You can’t always be sure when it comes to places or things, though.

				Learning the gender of nouns

				Most nouns that refer to people have a logical gender. Homme (man), garçon (boy), and serveur (waiter) are masculine, and femme (woman), fille (girl), and serveuse (waitress) are feminine. In most cases, there’s no way to just look at a word and know its gender — you have to memorize the gender of each word as you learn it.

				[image: tip.eps] The best way to remember the gender of nouns is to make sure your vocabulary lists include an indefinite article for each noun because these articles don’t change in front of vowels.

				Using the same noun for both genders

				Nouns that refer to people often have a masculine “default” form that can be made feminine (see Table 2-3 for examples). Here’s how to make the gender switch:

				[image: check.png] To make most of these nouns feminine, just add -e to the end. For example, un étudiant (male student) becomes une étudiante (female student).

				[image: check.png] If a masculine noun ends in -en or -on, add -ne for the feminine form: Un pharmacien (pharmacist) becomes une pharmacienne.

				[image: check.png] Nouns that end in -er change to -ère for the feminine.

				[image: check.png] Nouns that end in -eur changes to -euse or and –teur changes to -trice.

				[image: check.png] Nouns that end in -e in the masculine form have no change for the feminine (other than in the article, which changes to une, la, or de la).

				
				[image: 9781118071755-tb0203.jpg]

				A number of French nouns have only a masculine or a feminine form, regardless of the gender of the person they refer to.

				The following nouns are always masculine:

				[image: check.png] un auteur (author)

				[image: check.png]  un bébé (baby)

				[image: check.png] un charpentier (carpenter)

				[image: check.png]  un chef (chef, cook, chief, head)

				[image: check.png] un écrivain (writer)

				[image: check.png] un gouverneur (governor)

				[image: check.png] un ingénieur (engineer)

				[image: check.png] un maire (mayor)

				[image: check.png] un médecin (doctor)

				[image: check.png] un peintre (painter)

				[image: check.png] un plombier (plumber)

				[image: check.png] un poète (poet)

				[image: check.png] un policier (police officer)

				[image: check.png] un pompier (firefighter)

				[image: check.png] un professeur (teacher)

				[image: check.png] un témoin (witness)

				And these nouns are always feminine:

				[image: check.png] une connaissance (acquaintance)

				[image: check.png] une idole (idol)

				[image: check.png] une personne (person)

				[image: check.png] une vedette (movie star)

				[image: check.png] une victime (victim)

				Recognizing the gender of nouns

				A few word endings usually indicate whether a noun is masculine or feminine. Table 2-4 provides a quick guide.

				
				[image: 9781118071755-tb0204.jpg]

				* Note these common exceptions:

				[image: check.png] le stade (the stadium)

				[image: check.png] la page, la plage (the beach)

				[image: check.png] l’eau (f.) (water)

				[image: check.png] la peau (the skin)

				Pluralizing Nouns

				In addition to masculine and feminine forms, most nouns also have singular and plural forms. Making a noun plural in French is very similar to making a noun plural in English. To make a noun plural, you usually just add an -s: changing un livre (a book) to deux livres (two books) and la revue (the magazine) to les revues (the magazines). The final s is silent, which means that the singular and plural forms of these nouns are pronounced the same way. But you can tell that the noun is plural because the article or number changes.

				French often has masculine and feminine words for nouns referring to people, like un ami (male friend) and une amie (female friend). However, if you have a group of mixed masculine and feminine nouns, you always default to the masculine: des amis. The only time you can say des amies is when you’re talking about a group of just girl friends, with not a single male in the bunch. The same idea applies if you’re talking about one person whose gender you don’t know, such as one tourist — if you don’t know whether it’s a man or woman, you always default to the masculine: un touriste.

				This section explains how to form a plural when you can’t simply add an -s.

				Using x instead of s

				Though most French nouns just add an -s for plurals, a few take an -x with or without some other letter changes/additions. These nouns always end in one of the following letter combinations, which let you know that -x marks the (plural) spot. See Table 2-5 for some examples.

				
				[image: 9781118071755-tb0205.jpg]

				* Six other nouns ending in –ou add –x in the plural: les cailloux (the pebbles), les choux (the cabbages), les genoux (the knees), les hiboux (the owls), les joujoux (the toys), and les poux (the lice). All other nouns ending in –ou add –s in the plural: les trous (the holes).

				** A common exception to this rule is les pneus (the tires).

				Irregular plurals

				Some French nouns are irregular. When a noun ends in -s, -x, or -z, you don’t add anything to make the word plural; the singular and plural forms are identical. To tell the difference between the singular and plural, you have to pay special attention to the article

				[image: check.png] le mois (the month) becomes les mois

				[image: check.png] le prix (the price) becomes les prix

				[image: check.png] le nez (the nose) becomes les nez

				[image: remember.eps] Do not add –s in the plural for family names.

				A few French nouns have irregular plurals; see Table 2-6 to memorize the most common ones.

				
				[image: 9781118071755-tb0206.jpg]

				[image: remember.eps] The plurals of madame, mademoiselle, and monsieur add an -s at the end of the word, which is normal, but they also change from the singular possessive adjective (mon or ma, which means my) at the beginning to the plural possessive adjective (mes, which means my). See the section “Using possessive adjectives” later in this chapter for more info.

				Compound nouns

				The plural of compound nouns can be a little tricky. The most common are shown in this chart:

				
					
						
								
								Singular

							
								
								Plural

							
						

						
								
								l’après midi (m.) (afternoon)

							
								
								les après-midi

							
						

						
								
								le chef-d’oeuvre (masterpiece)

							
								
								les chefs-d’oeuvre

							
						

						
								
								la grand-mère (grandmother)

							
								
								les grands-mères

							
						

						
								
								le grand-père (grandfather)

							
								
								les grands-pères

							
						

						
								
								le gratte-ciel (skyscraper)

							
								
								les gratte-ciel

							
						

						
								
								l’hors d’oeuvre (appetizer)

							
								
								les hors-d’oeuvre

							
						

						
								
								le rendez-vous (appointment)

							
								
								les rendez-vous

							
						

					
				

				Plural nouns

				Some nouns are used mainly in the plural. The most common are:

				[image: check.png] les ciseaux (m.) (scissors)

				[image: check.png] les gens (m. or f.) (people)

				[image: check.png] les lunettes (f.) (eyeglasses)

				[image: check.png] les mathématiques (f.) (mathematics)

				[image: check.png] les vacances (f.) (vacation)

				Confirming Possession

				French has different ways to express ownership: by using the preposition de and by using possessive adjectives. This section explains both so you can make sure that everyone knows whose is whose.

				Utilizing de

				In English, when you want to say that something belongs to someone or something, you use an apostrophe: either ’s or s’. French is completely different. You have to reverse the order of the nouns and join them with the preposition de. In other words, start with the thing that’s owned and then add de and the owner.

				la maison de Michel (Michel’s house; Literally: the house of Michel)

				les chaussures de Sylvie (Sylvie’s shoes; Literally: the shoes of Sylvie)

				l’idée de l’étudiant (the student’s idea; Literally: the idea of the student)

				la chambre de mes sœurs (my sisters’ room; Literally: the room of my sisters)

				Using possessive adjectives

				Possessive adjectives go in front of nouns to tell you who or what those nouns belong to. In French there are different forms for masculine, feminine, singular, and plural possessive adjectives. In order to use the correct one, you need to consider the gender and number of the noun possessed. To say my house, you need to remember that maison (house) is feminine and singular, so you want to use the feminine singular form of the adjective (ma): ma maison. See Table 2-7 for the different forms of French possessive adjectives.

				
				[image: 9781118071755-tb0207.jpg]

				Singular subjects

				The possessive adjectives for first-, second-, and third-person singular subjects have three forms, depending on the gender, number, and first letter of the noun they’re used with — see Table 2-8.

				[image: remember.eps] In English, the choice of his or her depends on the gender of the person/thing that possesses the object: Tom’s sister becomes his sister, and Jane’s sister becomes her sister. In French, the gender of the thing possessed determines whether to say son or sa: His sister and her sister are both translated as sa sœur because sœur is feminine. Likewise, his brother and her brother are both translated as son frère because frère is masculine. But if you really need to be clear about whether you mean his or her, you can add à lui or à elle: C’est son frère à lui (It’s his brother) and C’est son frère à elle (It’s her brother).

				You can use ma, ta, and sa only with a feminine noun that begins with a consonant. When a feminine noun begins with a vowel or mute h, you have to use the masculine adjective (mon, ton, or son).

				
				[image: 9781118071755-tb0208.jpg]

				Plural subjects

				First-, second-, and third-person plural subjects have only two forms of the possessive adjective: singular and plural. Whether the noun being possessed is masculine or feminine — or whether it starts with a consonant or vowel — doesn’t matter. See Table 2-9.

				
				[image: 9781118071755-tb0209.jpg]

				[image: tip.eps] Possessive adjectives are not used with parts of the body. (See Chapter 3 for more on reflexive verbs.)

				Il se lave les mains. (He washes his hands.)

				Possessive adjectives do not have to agree with the subject of the sentence.

				J’aime sa soeur. (I love his sister.)

				Substituting with Object Pronouns

				Direct object pronouns replace direct object nouns, and indirect object pronouns replace indirect object nouns. Despite the objectified nature of the word, objects aren’t always just things like books and trees — they can, and often do, refer to people and animals. This section spells out how to use direct object and indirect object pronouns so everyone clearly knows what he or she is writing or talking about.

				Coping with direct object pronouns

				To use a direct object pronoun, you first need to be able to identify the direct object noun. Do this by asking whom or what the subject is acting upon. For example, in the sentence Lise connaît les athlètes (Lise knows the athletes), Lise is the subject of the sentence. To find the direct object, you’d ask, “Whom does Lise know?” Athlètes is the object — the people she knows. You can replace the direct objects les athlètes with a direct object pronoun. When you choose a direct object pronoun, you have to consider the gender and number of the noun you’re replacing. Unlike in English, French direct object pronouns precede the verb.

				Table 2-10 lists the direct object pronouns in French.

				
				[image: 9781118071755-tb0210.jpg]

				Here are some example sentences that show how you use French direct object pronouns:

				Lise connaît les Lambert. (Lise knows the Lamberts.)

				Lise les connaît. (Lise knows them.)

				Mon frère déteste la natation. (My brother hates swimming.)

				Mon frère la déteste. (My brother hates it.)

				Je vous aime. (I love you.)

				[image: remember.eps] Me, te, le, and la become m’, t’, and l’ whenever they precede a vowel, a mute h, or the adverbial pronouns y and en.

				In the past tense (the passé composé), the past participle must agree in number and gender (add -e for feminine, -s for masculine plural, and -es for feminine plural) with the preceding direct object nouns and pronouns. (See Chapter 7 for more on the passé composé.)

				J’aime la robe que tu as achetée. (I like the dress you bought.)

				Il a trouvé les journaux. (He found the newspapers.)

				Il les a trouvés. (He found them.)

				Elle a perdue ses clefs. (She lost her keys.)

				Elle les a perdues. (She lost them.)

				Handling indirect object pronouns

				Indirect object nouns or pronouns refer only to people (and to beloved pets); they answer the question “To or for whom is the subject doing something?” And just as with direct object pronouns, indirect object pronouns generally are placed before the conjugated verb. For example:

				Je lui écris un e-mail. (I’m writing [to] him/her an e-mail.)

				Il nous achète une voiture. (He is buying [for] us a car.)

				Table 2-11 presents the indirect object pronouns in French.

				[image: 9781118071755-tb0211.jpg]

				[image: tip.eps] Note that the indirect object leur should not to be confused with the possessive adjective leur/leurs, which we discuss earlier in the chapter.

				Elle leur parle. (She’s talking to them.)

				Je lui achète des livres. (I’m buying [for] her some books.)

				Lui is the indirect object pronoun for both men and women:

				Il téléphone à David. Il lui téléphone. (He’s calling David. He’s calling him.)

				Je parle à ma mère. Je lui parle. (I’m talking to my mother. I’m talking to her.)

				[image: tip.eps] A clue that may indicate that you need an indirect object pronoun is the use of the preposition à (au, à la, or aux), which means to or for, followed by the name of or reference to a person.

				[image: remember.eps] Although you may use the prepositions to and for in English, you omit these prepositions in French sentences before an indirect object pronoun.

				Je t’achète un cadeau. (I’m buying a present for you; I’m buying you a present.)

				Ils m’écrivent. (They are writing to me; They are writing me.)

				Eliminating confusion

				Some verbs that would seem to take an indirect object in French actually take a direct object. The most common are:

				[image: check.png] attendre (to wait for)

				[image: check.png] écouter (to listen to)

				[image: check.png] chercher (to look for)

				[image: check.png] payer (to pay for a thing)

				[image: check.png] regarder (to look at)

				Here are some examples:

				Il attend Anne. Il l’attend. (He waits for her.)

				Nous écoutons le prof. Nous l’écoutons. (We listen to him.)

				Sa mère paie la voiture. Sa mère la paie. (His mother pays for it.)

				but

				Sa mère lui paie la voiture. (His mother pays for the car for him.)

				Some verbs (those followed by the preposition à) that would seem to take a direct object in French actually take an indirect object. The most common are:

				[image: check.png] desobéir à (to disobey)

				[image: check.png] obéir à (to obey)

				[image: check.png] rendre visite à (to visit people)

				[image: check.png] répondre à (to answer a person)

				[image: check.png] ressembler à (to resemble)

				[image: check.png] téléphoner à (to phone, call)

				Here are some examples:

				J’obéis à mes parents. Je leur obéis. (I obey my parents. I obey them.)

				Elle répond à Luc. Elle lui répond. (She answers Luc. She answers him.)

				Figuring Out Adverbial Pronouns

				Adverbial pronouns may replace a prepositional phrase or a noun that follows a number or an adverb of quantity. This section gives you the lowdown on the adverbial pronouns y and en and how to use them correctly.

				Using y

				You can use the adverbial pronoun y to replace prepositions that show location, such as à, chez, dans, and en + [a place] to express “there.” The adverbial pronoun y goes in exactly the same place as direct and indirect object pronouns:

				Je vais à la plage. J’y vais. (I’m going to the beach. I’m going there.)

				Elle passe deux jours en France. Elle y passe deux jours. (She is spending two days in France. She is spending two days there.)

				You can also use y to replace à + [a noun] with verbs that require the preposition à:

				Je réponds à la lettre. J’y réponds. (I answer the letter. I answer it.)

				Ils restent à la maison. Ils y restent. (They stay at the house. They stay there.)

				[image: remember.eps] The indirect object tells you to or for whom something is being done, but y tells you what something is being done to. In French, indirect object pronouns can replace only people; you have to replace places and things with the adverbial pronoun y:

				Je pense à l’amour. J’y pense. (I’m thinking about love. I’m thinking about it.)

				Nous obéissons aux lois. Nous y obéissons. (We obey the laws. We obey them.)

				but

				Nous obéissons à nos parents. Nous leur obéissons. (We obey our parents. We obey them.)

				Understanding en

				The adverbial pronoun en usually translates to some of it/them, of it/them, about it/them, from it/them, or from there. The word order for en is the same as for object pronouns and the adverbial pronoun y. You can use en to replace

				[image: check.png] De + noun

				Je viens de New York. J’en viens. (I come from New York. I come from there.)

				[image: check.png] Partitive article du, de la, or des + noun

				Elle boit du café. Elle en boit. (She drinks coffee. She drinks some.)

				[image: check.png] A noun after a number

				Il a deux voitures. Il en a deux. (He has two cars. He has two of them.)

				[image: check.png] An expression of quantity

				J’ai assez d’argent. J’en ai assez. (I have enough money. I have enough.)

				En replaces de + noun

				With the preposition de and the partitive article (du, de la, de l’, or des), en replaces the article as well as the noun following it:

				Je veux des fraises. J’en veux. (I want some strawberries. I want some [of them].)

				En with numbers and nouns/adverbs of quantity

				When you use en with a number, a noun, or an adverb of quantity, it replaces only the noun — you still need to put the number/noun/or adverb after the verb.

				Il a trois voitures. Il en a trois. (He has three cars. He has three [of them].)

				J’ai acheté une douzaine de livres. J’en ai acheté une douzaine. (I bought a dozen books. I bought a dozen [of them].)

				Avez-vous beaucoup de temps? En avez-vous beaucoup ? (Do you have a lot of time? Do you have a lot [of it]?)

				[image: remember.eps] En is always expressed in French even if it is not expressed in English.

				As-tu des problémes? (Do you have problems?)

				Oui, J’en ai. (Yes, I do [have some].)

				Placing Object Pronouns

				How do you decide where to place a direct or indirect object pronoun or an adverbial pronoun in a French sentence? Gen-erally, you place these pronouns before the conjugated verb.

				Je t’aime. (I love you.)

				Me prêtes-tu ta chemise? (Will you lend me your shirt?)

				Elle n’y va pas. (She isn’t going there.)

				Nous en avons assez. (We have enough.)

				In sentences with two verbs (conjugated verb + infinitive) that follow one subject, place the object pronoun before the verb of which it is the object, usually the infinitive. (For more about verbs see Chapter 3.)

				Veux-tu le faire? (Do you want to do it?)

				Je veux le faire. (I want to do it.)

				Ne veux-tu pas le faire? (Don’t you want to do it?)

				Je ne veux pas le faire. (I don’t want to do it.)

				In an affirmative command (see Chapter 9), the word order is different. Like reflexive pronouns (see Chapter 3), direct object pronouns follow the verb and are attached to it with hyphens; in addition, me changes to moi and te changes to toi respectively.

				Trouvez-le. (Find it.)

				Écoute-moi! (Listen to me!)

				[image: remember.eps] In a negative command, the pronoun precedes the verb.

				Ne les cherche pas. (Don’t look for them.)

				N’y va pas. (Don’t go there.)

				Doing Double Time with Object Pronouns

				The word order of pronouns in French is non-negotiable: Pronouns have to go in a certain order.

				Object and adverbial pronouns, as well as reflexive pronouns (see Chapter 3), all go in the same place: in front of a conjugated verb or an infinitive — except in an affirmative command. Object and adverbial pronouns go in front of a verb, but in which order? This section clarifies the order.

				Lining up: Standard pronoun order

				Using any two object, adverbial, or reflexive pronouns together requires a very specific word order. Here’s the order before a verb:

				me, te, se, nous, vous → le, la, les → lui, leur → y → en

				[image: tip.eps] Coincidentally, before a verb, the pronouns le, la, les, and lui and leur are always placed in alphabetical order.

				Check out the following examples of correctly placed pronouns:

				Il m’a donné le livre. Il me l’a donné. (He gave me the book. He gave it to me.)

				Elle nous en parle. (She’s talking to us about it.)

				Je vais le lui montrer. (I’m going to show it to him.)

				Il y en a trois. (There are three [of them].)

				Using pronouns in affirmative commands

				In an affirmative command, the pronouns follow the verb and are joined to it with hyphens; here’s the slightly different double-pronoun order that applies after the verb:

				le, la, les → moi, toi, lui, nous, vous, leur → y → en

				The pronouns me and te change to moi and toi respectively in affirmative commands (see Chapter 3). The important change is that the direct objects le, la, and les now come first instead of second.

				[image: tip.eps] After a verb, the pronouns le, la, les, lui, and leur are still always placed in alphabetical order.

				Donnez-nous-en. (Give us some.)

				Va-t’en! (Go away!)

				Montrez-le-lui. (Show it to him.)

			

		

	


End of sample




    To search for additional titles please go to 

    
    http://search.overdrive.com.   


OEBPS/images/9781118071755-tb0210.jpg
Table 2-10 Direct Object Pronouns

Singular Pronouns  Meaning Plural Pronouns Meaning
me (m’) me nous us

te (t) you (familiar)  vous you (polite)
le(I') him, it les them

la(l') her, it les them
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Table 9-1 The Present Subjunctive Endings
of Regular Verbs

-er verbs -ir verbs -ir verbs
ils form of parlent (they finissent (they  vendent (they
present tense speak) finish) sell)
je parle finisse vende
tu parles finisses vendes
il, elle, on parle finisse vende
nous parlions finissions vendions
vous parliez finissiez vendiez
ils, elles parlent finissent vendent
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Table 7-7 Nous Forms of Irregular Verbs

| Infinitive Nous form Stem
aller (to go) Nous allons all-
avoir (fo have) Nous avons av-
boire (to drink) Nous buvons buv-
croire (to believe) Nous croyons croy-
devoir (to owe, to have to, must) Nous devons dev-
dire (fo say) Nous disons dis-
écrire (fto write) Nous écrivons écriv-
faire (to do, to make) Nous faisons fais-
lire (to read) Nous lisons lis-
mettre (to put, to place) Nous mettons mett-
ouvrir (fo open) Nous ouvrons ouvr-
partir (to leave) Nous partons part-
pouvoir (fo be able to) Nous pouvons pouv-
prendre (fo take) Nous prenons pren-
recevoir (to receive) Nous recevons recev-
venir (to come) Nous venons ven-
voir (to see) Nous voyons voy-
vouloir (fo want) Nous voulons voul-






OEBPS/images/9781118071755-tb0401.jpg
Table 4-1 Adjectives with Special Masculine Singular Forms

English Masc. Masc. Fem. Masc. Fem. Plural
Singular  Singular  Singular Plural
before a
Vowel or
Mute h
beautiful  beau bel belle heaux belles
new nouveau nouvel nouvelle nouveaux  nouvelles
crazy fou fol folle fous folles
soft mou mol molle mous molles
old vieux vieil vieille vieux vieilles
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Table 2-8 Singular-Subject Possessive Adjectives

Masculine Feminine Feminine before Plural

a Vowel
mon frére ma sceur mon amie mes parents
(my brother) (my sister) (my friend) (my parents)
ton frere ta sceur ton amie tes parents
(your brother) (your sister) (your friend) (your parents)

son frere (his/ sasceur (his/  son amie (his/  ses amis (his/
her brother) her sister) her friend) her parents)
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Table 9-2

Verbs with Two Subjunctive Stems

Infinitive Meaning je, tu, il, elle stem nous, vous stem
of subjunctive of subjunctive

appeler (to call) appell- appel-
acheter (to buy) achet- achet-
boire (to drink) boiv- buv-
croire (to believe) croi- croy-
devoir (to have to, doiv- dev-

to owe)
ennuyer (to bother) ennui- ennuy-
envoyer (to send) envoi- envoy-
employer (to use) emploi- employ-
jeter (to throw) jett- jet-
mener (to lead) men- men-
mourir (to die) meur- mour-
payer (to pay) pai-(pay-) pay-
préférer (to prefer) préfer- préfér-
prendre (to take) prenn- pren-
recevoir (to receive) recoiv- recev-
répéter (to repeat) répet- répét-
tenir (to hold) tienn- ten-
venir (to come) vienn- ven-





OEBPS/images/9781118071755-tb0202.jpg
Table 2-2 Demonstrative Adjectives
| Gender Singular (This/That)  Plural (These/Those) |
Masculine ce ces
Masculine + vowel cet ces
Feminine cette ces
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Table 3-2 Regular Verb Conjugation in the Present

| Subject -er Verbs -ir Verbs -re Verbs
parler (to speak)  finir (to finish)  vendre (to sell)
je parle finis vends
tu parles finis vends
il, elle, on parle finit vend
nous parlons finissons vendons
vous parlez finissez vendez

ils, elles parlent finissent vendent
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Table 4-2

Adjectives Whose Meanings Change

Adjective Meaning before Noun Meaning after Noun
brave good, decent brave

cher dear (cherished) expensive

curieux odd, strange inquisitive

dernier final previous

franc real, genuine frank

pauvre unfortunate poor (without money)
premier first basic, primary
prochain following next

propre (my, his, our) own clean

sale dirty (nasty) dirty (soiled)

triste sorry, pathetic sad
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Table 3-3 Properly Using Reflexive Pronouns

Infinitive Subject Reflexive  Verb
Pronoun

se laver (fo wash oneself) je me lave

se lever (o get up) tu te léves

se raser (to shave) il, elle,on se rase

se coucher (to go to bed) nous nous couchons

se reposer (to rest) vous vous reposez

se promener (to go for a ils, elles se promenent

walk)
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Table 2-1 Combining Definite Articles
with the Preposition a
Preposition +  Combination Example
Article
atle au Je réponds au professeur.
(I'm answering the professor.)
a+la ala Je réponds a la question.
(I'm answering the question.)
a+l’ al' Je réponds a I'étudiant.
(I'm answering the student.)
a+les aux Je réponds aux questions.

(I'm answering the questions.)
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Table 9-3 Phrases That Express Doubt or Uncertainty

Affirmative Interrogative Negative
(Indicative) (Subjunctive) (Subjunctive)
croire que Croire que? ne pas croire que
(to believe that)

trouver que Trouver que? ne pas trouver que
(to find that)

penser que Penser que? ne pas penser que
(to think that)

étre siir que
(to be sure that)

Etre siir que?

ne pas étre siir que

étre certain que
(to be certain that)

Etre certain que?

ne pas étre certain
que

il estvrai que Est-il vrai que? Il n'est pas vrai que
(it is true that)

il est clair que Est-il clair que? Il n’est pas clair que
(it is clear that)

il est probable que Est-il probable que? Il n’est pas probable
(it is probable that) que

il est évident que Est-il évident que? Il n'est pas évident
(it is evident that) que
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Table 2-4 Word Endings of Masculine
and Feminine Nouns

| Ending Usually Masculine Ending Usually Feminine

Noun Noun
-acle le spectacle -ade* la limonade
-age* le garage -ale la cathédrale
-al le journal -ance I'enfance
-eau*® le bureau -ence la conférence
-et le bracelet -ette la baguette
-ier le dossier -ie la compagnie
-isme le tourisme -ique la musique
-ment le gouvernement -oire I'histoire
-sion I'excursion
-tion la portion

-ure la culture
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Infinitive Familiar

avoir
étre
savoir

(tu form)
Aie (Have)
Sois (Be)
Sache
(Know)

Polite
(vous form)

Ayez (Have)
Soyez (Be)
Sachez
(Know)

First person plural
(nous form)

Ayons (Let’s have)
Soyons (Let’s be)
Sachons (Let’s know)
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Table 2-7 Possessive Adjectives

English Masculine Feminine Plural
my mon ma mes
your (tu form) ton ta tes
his/her/its son sa ses
our notre notre nos
your (vous form) votre votre VoS

their leur leur leurs
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Familiar
(tw)
Parle!

Finis!

Attends!

(Speak!)
(Finish!)

(Wait!)

Polite Let’s

(vous) (nous)

Parlez! (Speak!) Parlons! (Let’s
speak!)

Finissez! (Finish!) Finissons! (Let’s
finish!)

Attendez! (Wait!) Attendons! (Let’s
wait!)
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Table 2-5 Plural Patterns

| English French Singular  French Plural  Plural

Singular Ending Ending

work le travail -ail les travaux -aux
newspaper e journal -al les journaux -aux
coat le manteau  -eau les manteaux  -eaux
jewel le bijou -ou* les bijoux -oux
game le jeu -eu** les jeux -eux
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Table 3-5 Forming the Present Participle

| Infinitive Nous Form Present Participle
aller allons allant (going)
appeler appelons appelant (calling)
commencer commencons commencant (beginning)
faire faisons faisant (doing)
finir finissons finissant (finishing)
manger mangeons mangeant (eating)
parler parlons parlant (speaking)
partir partons partant (leaving)
préférer préférons préférant (preferring)
prendre prenons prenant (taking)
vendre vendons vendant (selling)
venir venons venant (coming)
voir voyons voyant (seeing)
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Table 2-9  Plural-Subject Possessive Adjectives

Singular

Plural

notre pére (our father)

nos amis (our friends)

votre pére (your father)

vos amis (your friends)

leur pére (their father)

leurs amis (their friends)
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Table 2-3

Masculine and Feminine Nouns

English Masculine Feminine

lawyer un avocat une avocate
electrician un électricien une électricienne
boss un patron une patronne
cashier un caissier une caissiere
salesperson un vendeur une vendeuse
translator un traducteur une traductrice
tourist un touriste une touriste
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Table 2-11 French Indirect Object Pronouns

Singular Meaning Plural Meaning
Pronouns Pronouns

me (to/for) me nous to/for us

te (to/for) you (familiar)  vous to/for you (polite)

lui to/for him, her leur to/for them
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Table 2-6 Irregular Plurals

English French Singular French Plural
eye un ceil des yeux

ma‘am madame mesdames

miss mademoiselle mesdemoiselles
sir monsieur messieurs

sky le ciel les cieux
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Table 1-1 French Ordinal Numbers
| English Ordinal French Ordinal Abbreviation |
Ist premier, premiére 1er, 1ére
2nd deuxieme, second(e) 2¢
3rd troisieme 3¢
4th quatriéme ge
5th cinquieme be
6th sixieme 6°
7th septieme 7¢
8th huitiéme 8°
9th neuviéme 9°
10th dixieme 10¢
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Table 3-1 French Subject Pronouns

Person Singular  Meaning Plural Meaning
1st person je / nous we
2nd person  tu you(familiar)  vous (polite)  you
3rd person il he ils they
elle she elles they
on one, you, we,

they, people
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Table 3-4 Different Verb Meanings
Usual Verb  Translation Idiomatic Translation
Verb
amuser to amuse, to s'amuser to have fun
entertain
débrouiller  to disentangle se débrouiller fo manage
demander to ask se demander fo wonder
dépécher to dispatch se dépécher  to hurry, to be in a
hurry
douter to doubt se douterde  fo suspect
ennuyer to bother s’ennuyer to be bored
inquiéter to disturb s'inquiéter to become
someone worried
mettre to put, to place se mettre a to begin (to do
something)
occuper to occupy, to s'occuper de fo be in charge of,
hold to take care of, to
deal with
passer to pass se passer to happen
rappeler to call back se rappeler to remember, to
recall
servir to serve se servir de to use
tromper to deceive, to se tromper de o be mistaken, to

disappoint

be wrong
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